Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LCMXO1200E-5FTN256C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

Characteristic Normal Off Sleep
SLEEPN Pin High — Low
Static Icc Typical <10mA 0 Typical <100uA
I/O Leakage <10µA <1mA <10µA
Power Supplies VCC/VCCIO/VCCAUX Normal Range 0 Normal Range
Logic Operation User Defined Non Operational Non operational
I/O Operation User Defined Tri-state Tri-state
JTAG and Programming circuitry Operational Non-operational Non-operational
EBR Contents and Registers Maintained Non-maintained Non-maintained
3-3
DC and Switching Characteristics
MachXO Family Data Sheet
Supply Current (Sleep Mode)1, 2
Symbol Parameter Device Typ.3 Max. Units
ICC Core Power Supply
LCMXO256C 12 25 µA
LCMXO640C 12 25 µA
LCMXO1200C  12 25 µA
LCMXO2280C  12 25 µA
ICCAUX Auxiliary Power Supply
LCMXO256C 1 15 µA
LCMXO640C 1 25 µA

Units
ICC Core Power Supply
LCMXO256C 7 mA
LCMXO640C 9 mA
LCMXO1200C 14 mA
LCMXO2280C 20 mA
LCMXO256E 4 mA
LCMXO640E 6 mA
LCMXO1200E 10 mA
LCMXO2280E 12 mA
ICCAUX
Auxiliary Power Supply
VCCAUX = 3.3V
LCMXO256E/C 5 mA
LCMXO640E/C 7 mA
LCMXO1200E/C 12 mA
LCMXO2280E/C 13 mA
ICCIO Bank Power Supply6
6. Per Bank. VCCIO = 2.5V. Does not include pull-up/pull-down.
All devices 2 mA

LCMXO256E/C 10 mA
LCMXO640E/C 13 mA
LCMXO1200E/C 24 mA
LCMXO2280E/C 25 mA
ICCIO Bank Power Supply6
6. Per Bank, VCCIO = 2.5V. Does not include pull-up/pull-down.
All devices 2 mA
Symbol Parameter Device Typ.5 Units
ICC Core Power Supply
LCMXO256C 9 mA
LCMXO640C 11 mA
LCMXO1200C 16 mA
LCMXO2280C 22 mA
LCMXO256E 6 mA
LCMXO640E 8 mA
LCMXO1200E 12 mA
LCMXO2280E 14 mA
ICCAUX
Auxiliary Power Supply
VCCAUX = 3.3V

MachXO Family Data Sheet
G8 VCCIO0 0
G7 VCCIO0 0
* Supports true LVDS outputs.
** NC for “E” devices.
*** Primary clock inputs are single-ended.
LCMXO2280 Logic Signal Connections: 324 ftBGA (Cont.)
LCMXO2280
Ball Number Ball Function Bank Dual Function Differential
5-2
Ordering Information
MachXO Family Data Sheet
Conventional Packaging
Commercial
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO256C-3T100C 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -3 TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO256C-4T100C 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -4 TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO256C-5T100C 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -5 TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO256C-3M100C 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -3 csBGA 100 COM
LCMXO256C-4M100C 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -4 csBGA 100 COM
LCMXO256C-5M100C 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -5 csBGA 100 COM
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO640C-3T100C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -3 TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO640C-4T100C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -4 TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO640C-5T100C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -5 TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO640C-3M100C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -3 csBGA 100 COM
LCMXO640C-4M100C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -4 csBGA 100 COM
LCMXO640C-5M100C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -5 csBGA 100 COM
LCMXO640C-3T144C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -3 TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO640C-4T144C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -4 TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO640C-5T144C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -5 TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO640C-3M132C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -3 csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO640C-4M132C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -4 csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO640C-5M132C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -5 csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO640C-3B256C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -3 caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO640C-4B256C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -4 caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO640C-5B256C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -5 caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO640C-3FT256C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -3 ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO640C-4FT256C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -4 ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO640C-5FT256C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -5 ftBGA 256 COM
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO1200C-3T100C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 73 -3 TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO1200C-4T100C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 73 -4 TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO1200C-5T100C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 73 -5 TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO1200C-3T144C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -3 TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO1200C-4T144C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -4 TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO1200C-5T144C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -5 TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO1200C-3M132C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -3 csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO1200C-4M132C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -4 csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO1200C-5M132C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -5 csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO1200C-3B256C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -3 caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO1200C-4B256C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -4 caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO1200C-5B256C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -5 caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO1200C-3FT256C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -3 ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO1200C-4FT256C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -4 ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO1200C-5FT256C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -5 ftBGA 256 COM